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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

TO:  

FROM: 

MEETING DATE: 

PERMIT & 

APPLICATION NO.: 

LOCATION: 

Chair Sawyer and Members of the Historic Resources Committee 

Alyson Hunter, Senior Planner 

August 28, 2019 – This item was continued from the July 8, 2019 

meeting 

Architectural Permit (AP) / Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) / 

Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) Application No. 19-0211  

409 Grand Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 

(APN 006-489-009) 

PROJECT 

DESCRIPTION: 

An Architectural Permit for the demolition of a non-historic garage 

and laundry room, the relocation of the entire house 10’ to the north 

and placement on new perimeter foundation, and the addition of a 

new ground-level ADU with a below-grade single-car garage. 

Exceptions to the parking standards (PGMC §23.64.190(a)) and side 

yard setback (PGMC §23.24.060(b)) are proposed through the 

issuance of a Historic Preservation Permit (HPP). The house is on 

the Historic Resources Inventory (HRI). 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Jean Darragh & Trent Shearn, representing the Peterson Family 

Trust 

ZONING/LAND USE:  Residential Multi-Family (R-4) / Professional Office - High Density 

Residential (29 du/acre) (PO/HDR) 

CEQA:  Class 31, §15331, and Class 1, §15301(e)(2), Categorical 

Exemptions for Historic Resource Restoration/Rehabilitation and 

Minor Residential Additions, respectively. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Historic Resources Committee (HRC) approve the Architectural Permit, 

the Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU), and the Historic Preservation Permit for the proposed 

alterations subject to findings, conditions, and CEQA Classes 1 and 31 categorical exemptions. 

BACKGROUND 

Site Description 

The existing one-story residence is approximately 1,636 sf in size and was built in 1891. The 

Queen Anne-style cottage is included on the Historic Resources Inventory (HRI). As described in 

the attached Phase II Historic Assessment (Seavey, January 2019) and Addendum (Seavey, August 

2019), the proposed alterations will not significantly affect the historic resource as the project will 
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retain the home’s historically significant elevations and will not result in a significant increase in 

the building’s bulk and massing. Mr. Seavey maintains that the proposal, as modified, is in 

compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and that the Class 31 

CEQA exemption is applicable. 

 

The property is 3,960 sf in size. As the property is in the R-4 zoning district, the parking 

regulations in PGMC §23.64.190(a) apply. This section requires two (2) covered parking spaces 

for a single-family residence. As such, the applicant requests a Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) 

allowed per PGMC §23.76.060 to allow for an exception to this parking standard and a reduction 

from the required two covered spaces to one covered space. There will be an uncovered parking 

space in front of the garage. The ADU does not require parking. 

 

This item was originally scheduled for the June 26, 2019, HRC meeting, but due to a lack of time, 

it was continued to a special meeting on July 8, 2019. At its July 8
th

 meeting, the HRC reviewed 

the proposal for a second-story ADU addition, among other alterations. The HRC continued the 

project to this date with direction to the architect to reduce the bulk and massing of the second-

story addition, consider eliminating the basement which required the house to be elevated, and 

propose materials that assist in differentiating the new from the old. Also, the existing double-hung 

wood windows in the large bay in the front of the existing home shall be preserved. 

 

Surrounding Land Uses 

The property is on the east side of Grand Avenue, between Pine and Spruce Avenues. The property 

is surrounded mostly by small multi-family developments and single-family residences. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Applicable General Plan Policies  

The Pacific Grove General Plan provides a framework for future growth and development within 

the City. The Land Use Element includes goals and polices that call for orderly, well-planned, and 

balanced development, consistent with the historic nature of Pacific Grove, the capacity of the 

City’s infrastructure, and ability to assimilate new growth. The property has a general plan 

designation of Professional Office / Residential High-Density with an allowed density of up to 29 

dwelling units per acre. The project will retain the existing residence and add an ADU, thus 

slightly increasing the City’s housing inventory. This type of residential development is allowed in 

all of the residential general plan designations.  

 

Applicable Zoning Code Regulations 

General Plan goals and policies are implemented by Title 23 of the Pacific Grove Municipal Code 

(PGMC).  

 

Chapter 23.28 of the PGMC describes the permitted uses and development standards of the R-4 

zoning district. Per Section 23.28 of the PGMC, the intent of this chapter is to regulate uses within 

the multi-family zoning district. The applicant has provided a Project Data Sheet (Sheet C0 of the 

plan set) indicating that the development standards of the zoning district, including building 

coverage, site coverage and gross floor area, have been met.  

 

The parking requirements for the R-4 zoning district are located within the General Provisions 

section of the PGMC, specifically 23.64.190(a) which requires 2 covered parking spaces for a 

single-family residence on lots greater than 1,800 sf. Given that the property is only 3,960 sf in 

size, the applicant requests an exception to this requirement to allow for a one-car garage and one 
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uncovered space rather than two covered spaces. Additionally, in order to fit the addition on the 

south side of the exiting house, the applicant will move the entire structure 10’ to the north thus 

resulting in a 2’x16’ encroachment of an existing bay window in the required 6’ setback. These 

exception requests are allowed, per PGMC §23.76.060, when it is necessary to permit the 

preservation or restoration of, or improvements to, a building listed on the HRI. Such exceptions 

may include, but not be limited to, parking, yards, height and coverage regulations. Such 

exceptions shall not include approval of uses not otherwise allowed by the zoning district 

regulations. In considering an application for such exception, the historic resources committee 

shall be directed and guided by the list of purposes found in PGMC 23.76.010 and by 

PGMC 23.04.010. This project includes the rehabilitation of existing windows and siding as 

needed.  

 

Since the last meeting, the applicant has changed designers and significantly altered the proposed 

plan by eliminating the proposed second-story ADU addition and proposing, instead, a ground-

floor attached ADU on the south side of the house. The project still includes the relocation of the 

existing home to the north of the property 10’ rather than the originally-proposed eight (8) feet. 

This results in a request to allow the existing bay window on the north side of the historic house to 

encroach two (2) feet into the six (6) foot required setback for a length of 16’. This minor 

exception is included in the Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) as an incentive to maintain and 

preserve the historic resource as allowed per §23.76.060 of the Pacific Grove Municipal Code 

(PGMC). 

 

Architecture and Historic Resources 

The applicant enlisted Kent Seavey, a qualified historian, to prepare a Phase II historic assessment 

& addendum to address the proposed modifications. These reports (attached) concluded that the 

impact of the proposed alterations will not cause a significant change to the potential historic 

building and will not create a significant adverse effect on the environment. 

The proposed changes attempt to reflect the City’s Architectural Review Guidelines for Historic 

Buildings (Appendix 1) and Windows (Appendix IV) including, but not limited to: 

 Placing the modifications on an inconspicuous side or rear elevation so that the new work 

does not result in a radical change to the form and character if the historic building; 

 Replacement of non-original windows shall match original windows or shall match the 

original appearance of the structure; and 

 Additions and remodels should be compatible with the original historic building in forms, 

scale, and materials and not compromise the architectural integrity of the original.  
 

In addition to the aforementioned Guidelines for Historic Buildings, the project conforms to 

several of the standard Guidelines which relate to general neighborhood compatibility.   

 

Guideline #1 The mass and height of a new building should blend with neighboring structures and 

not overwhelm them with disproportionate size or a design that is out of character. 

 

The design changes made to reflect the HRC’s direction from its last meeting include a dramatic 

reduction in mass and height, specifically. Although the proposed ADU, at 790 sf, is similar to the 

previous design in size, it’s location on the ground floor and height 19’ above grade 

(approximately two (2) feet lower than the peak of the existing house and approximately four (4) 

feet lower than the previously-proposed design) is a significant reduction in height. Also, the 
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below-grade one car garage will be less obvious on the front elevation that the previous rendition’s 

garage. 

 

Guidelines #21 – 22 Recommend designing projects to avoid the removal or significant trimming 

of trees and to protect root systems as needed.  

 

No tree removal or trimming of any qualified trees will be required. 

 

Guideline #24 New structures should appear similar in scale to those seen as traditional in the 

neighborhood. 

 

As mentioned previously, the proposed changes will be in proportion to the existing house and 

with other development in the neighborhood which includes an eclectic mix of one- and two-story 

multi-family buildings. 

 

Guideline #31 Additions should be designed so that the pitch of the new roof matches or 

complements the pitch of the existing roof lines. 

 

The proposed ADU’s gable end facing the street will be harmonious in scale and design to the 

existing residence, but differentiated by the use of different materials, window style, and bay 

design. 

 

Guideline #33 Door and window proportions should relate to the scale and style of the building 

itself.  

 

The proposed doors and windows are similar in size and shape to the existing double-hung 

windows elsewhere and, most importantly, on the front elevation.  

 

Exterior Materials and Differentiation 

The existing historic home is clad in a mixture of wood materials including both vertical and 

horizontal wood siding of varying widths, cedar “fish scale” gable-end shingles, and board and 

batten siding with wood-framed windows, primarily of a double-hung, 1-over-1 light style. The 

proposed addition will utilize board and batten dormer siding, cedar cove or cedar log siding on the 

body of the house, and new wood double-hung or fixed light and casement windows. The entire 

addition will utilize vertical board skirting to conceal the new perimeter concrete foundation. 

 

Landscaping 

In conformance to PGMC §23.64.195, the project includes a condition of approval requiring that 

the front yard, including the area between the sidewalk and curb, be landscaped and maintained. 

Landscaping and tree planting shall adhere to the City’s guidelines and shall be installed prior to 

the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

 

Onsite Relocation Permit 

Per PGMC §23.76.100, the relocation of a historic resource onsite requires review by the Zoning 

Administrator (ZA). Given the minor extent of the proposed relocation in this proposal, the ZA has 

deferred review to the first appeal authority which is the HRC. This option is available to the ZA 

as described in the Review Authority Table 23.70.012-1, PGMC. 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) 
In reviewing this action, the City has followed guidelines adopted by the State of California as 

published in California Administrative Code, Title 14, §15000, et seq.  The proposed project is 

found to be exempt under the Class 31, CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemption, Section 15331, 

Historical Resources Restoration/Rehabilitation, and the Class 1, Section 15301(e)(2) exemption 

for Residential Additions. 

 

The Class 31 exemption consists of projects limited to maintenance, repair, stabilization, 

rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation, or reconstruction of historical resources in a 

manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 

Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitation, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic 

Buildings (1995). The Secretary’s Standards define rehabilitation as "the process of returning a 

property to a state of utility, through repair or alteration, which makes possible an efficient 

contemporary use while preserving those portions and features of the property which are 

significant to its historic, architectural, and cultural values." 

 

The Class 1 exemption consists of alterations to existing facilities, including additions of up to 

10,000 sq. ft., where all public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum 

development permissible in the General Plan and the area in which the project is located is not 

environmentally sensitive. The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan and the 

neighborhood within which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive. The trees will 

remain and the project is conditioned to comply with the recommendations of both the project and 

City arborists. This property is within the Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) which 

includes approximately two-thirds of the City. Stormwater run-off requirements for projects 

creating over 2,500 sf of new impervious surface (which this project does not) and is regulated 

through the City’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)  Permit set by the 

California Regional Water Quality Control Board.  

 

The exceptions to exemptions in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines do not apply to this 

project except for (f) which pertains to historic resources. The applicant’s qualified historic 

consultant states that the proposed project will not result in an adverse impact to the historic 

resource and is in compliance with the Secretary’s Standards for Rehabilitation. (Seavey, January 

2019) 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Application 

B. Project Data Sheet 

C. Draft Permit 

D. CEQA Exemption Form 

E. Seavey Historic Assessment (January 2019) and Addendum (August 2019) 

F. Original Plans, Elevations (Steres, Revised 5/29/19) 

G. Revised Plans, Elevations (Shearn, Revised 8/19) 
 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:    
  

     Alyson Hunter          

Alyson Hunter, Senior Planner  
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T : 831.648.3183 • F : 831.648.3184 • www.cityofpacificgrove.org 

 

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT (AP) / ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) / HISTORIC 

PRESERVATION PERMIT (HPP) APPLICATION NO. 19-0211 

FOR THE DEMOLITION OF A NON-HISTORIC GARAGE AND LAUNDRY ROOM, THE 

RELOCATION OF THE ENTIRE HOUSE 10’ TO THE NORTH AND PLACEMENT ON NEW 

PERIMETER FOUNDATION, AND THE ADDITION OF A NEW, ATTACHED GROUND-FLOOR ADU 

AND BELOW-GRADE GARAGE. EXCEPTIONS TO THE PARKING STANDARDS AND SIDE YARD 

SETBACKS ARE PROPOSED: 1) A REDUCTION IN THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF COVERED 

PARKING SPACES FROM TWO (2) TO ONE (1), AND 2) A TWO (2) FOOT REDUCTION IN 

REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACK. THE PROPERTY IS ON THE HISTORIC RESOURCES 

INVENTORY. 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 409 Grand Ave., Pacific Grove (APN 006-483-009) 

2. The subject site has a designation Professional Office / High Density Residential (29 du/acre) on the adopted 

Pacific Grove General Plan Land Use Map. 

3. The project site is located in the Residential Multi-Family (R-4) zoning district.  

4. The subject site is approximately 3,960 square feet in size.  

5. The property is developed with an approximately 1,636 sf single-story residence. 

6. The subject site is located in the Area of Special Biological Significance and is listed on the City’s Historic 

Resources Inventory (HRI), but is not within the Coastal zone or an area known to be archaeologically sensitive.  

7. The proposed project qualifies for Classes 1 and 31 CEQA categorical exemptions for Residential Additions and 

Historical Resources Restoration/Rehabilitation, respectively. 

8. A Phase II Historic Assessment and Addendum addressing the proposed project’s potential impacts to the 

historic resource was prepared by a qualified historian and resulted in a finding of no impact (Seavey, January 

2019 and August 2019, respectively). 

 

FINDINGS  

For the Architectural Permit: PGMC Section 23.70.070(h): 

(1) The architecture and general appearance of the completed project are compatible with the neighborhood;  

(2) The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city nor 

impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood; and 

(3) The committee has been guided by and has made reference to applicable provisions of the architectural review 

guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences. 

(4) Additional Findings for Exterior Alterations to Structures on the Historic Resources Inventory (HRI): 

(A) The exterior alteration of any structure on the historic resources inventory is consistent with the 

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation of Historic Buildings; and 

(B) The exterior alteration of any structure on the historic resources inventory complies with Appendices I 

through IV of the Pacific Grove Architectural Review Guidelines. 

The project design has taken into consideration the City’s Architectural Review Guidelines (1, 21-22, 24, 31, 33) and 

Appendices I and IV for Historic Buildings and Historic Windows.  Under §23.76.060, the Incentives section of the 

municipal code, the project seeks exceptions to the parking requirements and the required side yard setback.  
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PERMIT 

Architectural Permit (AP) / Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) / Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) application No. 

19-0211. An Architectural Permit for the demolition of a non-historic garage and laundry room, the relocation of 

the entire house 10’ to the north and placement on new perimeter foundation, and the addition of a new ground-

level ADU with a below-grade single-car garage. Exceptions to the parking standards (PGMC §23.64.190(a)) 

and side yard setback (PGMC §23.24.060(b)) are proposed through the issuance of a Historic Preservation 

Permit (HPP). 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been applied for 

within two (2) years from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this approval must be 

made prior to the expiration date.  

 

2. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth in the 

application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from approvals must be reviewed 

and approved by staff, and may require HRC approval. 

 

3. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the 

Community Development Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject 

property to the terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an 

application is made and approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

 

4. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building Departments 

are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Any work within the public right-of-way shall require an 

encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.  

 

5. Building Plans. All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full size sheet and 

included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department. 

 

6. Landscaping. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall have completed landscaping of 

the front yard, including the area between the sidewalk and curb. Landscaping and tree planting shall adhere to 

the City’s guidelines. 

 

7. Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures shall conform to Architectural Review Guidelines #10-12. 

 

8. Existing Materials to be Repaired and Maintained. The four (4) double-hung wood windows in the front 

elevation of the existing house, as well as siding and other original materials on the existing house, shall be 

retained and repaired as needed. Other existing wood windows shall also be repaired and maintained as feasible. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HISTORIC RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF THE 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Committee determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this reference 

incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Committee hereby approves File No. AP 19-0211 as conditioned and pursuant to CEQA categorical 

exemptions 15301(e)(2) and 15331, for Minor Residential Additions and Historical Resources 

Restoration/Rehabilitation, respectively. 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the Committee’s 10-day appeal period. 
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4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions and agrees 

to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE HISTORIC RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF 

THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE ON THE 28th DAY OF AUGUST, 2019, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

AYES:  XXX 

NOES:  XXX  

ABSENT:  XXX 

ABSTENTIONS: XXX       

 

APPROVED: 

                ______________________________ 

         Claudia Sawyer, Chair 

                                                                                                                                                         

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully conform to, 

and comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

Petersen Family Trust representative, owners   Date 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T :: 831.648.3190 • F :: 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM CEQA 
 
Property Address/Location: 409 Grand Ave., Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
File No. AP/HPP/ADU 19-0211     APN 006-489-009 

Project Description:  An Architectural Permit for the demolition of a non-historic garage and 
laundry room, the relocation of the entire house 10’ to the north and placement on new 
perimeter foundation, and the addition of a new ground-level ADU with a below-grade single-car 
garage. Exceptions to the parking standards (PGMC §23.64.190(a)) and side yard setback 
(PGMC §23.24.060(b)) are proposed through the issuance of a Historic Preservation Permit 
(HPP). The house is on the Historic Resources Inventory (HRI). 
 

ZC: R-4          GP: Professional Office/Residential High-Density          Lot Size:  ± 3,960 sq. ft. 

 

 
 

Applicant Name:   Petersen Family Trust (Melina Peterson)         Phone #:   916-612-9503 

Mailing Address:   1209 Souza Dr., El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 

Email Address:     melina_petersen@yahoo.com   

 

Public Agency Approving Project: City of Pacific Grove, Monterey County, California 

Exempt Status (Check One): 

 Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1):15268)) 

 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a)) 

 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)) 
   Categorical Exemption 

Type and Section Number: Classes 1 and 31, Sections 15301 and 15331 

 Statutory Exemptions 
Type and Section Number: _____________________________ 

 Other: ____________________________________________________ 

Exemption Findings:    

Class 31, §15331, and Class 1, §15301(e)(2), Categorical Exemptions for Historic Resource 
Restoration/Rehabilitation and Minor Residential Additions, respectively. 
 
A Phase II historic assessment was prepared by a qualified historian which concludes that the 
proposed project is in compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the rehabilitation 
treatment. 
 
The exceptions to exemptions in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines do not apply since, 
although the proposed changes do affect a historic resource, they are in compliance with the 
Secretary’s Standards and, therefore, the exemption applies. 

Contact: Alyson Hunter, Senior Planner                                       Contact Phone: (831) 648-3127 

Signature:                                                                                               Date: August 29, 2019 
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